
CIN:U24110PN1997PLC211935

 

 

May 31, 2024 
 

To, 
The Manager (Listing) 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,  
Dalal Street, Fort,  
Mumbai 400 001 
 
Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
Scrip code: 544036 
 
Subject: Corrigendum to Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the half and financial year 
ended 31st March, 2024 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This has reference to our letter dated May 30, 2024 enclosing the Audited Standalone and Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company for the half and financial year ended March 31, 2024. 
 
Post submission of the results to the Exchange, an inadvertent error has been noticed in the Consolidated 
Audited Financial Statement of Results wherein the Profit/Loss for the year was incorrect. 
 
The revised Consolidated Audited Results should be read as under: 
 

Original as uploaded For the half year 
ended on 31.03.2024 

For the financial year 
ended on 31.03.2024 

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing 
operations and Profit/(loss) for the year 

287.26 599.60 

 

Revised to be read as under For the half year 
ended on 31.03.2024 

For the financial year 
ended on 31.03.2024 

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing 
operations and Profit/(loss) for the year 

286.10 597.28 

 
We hereby attached revised consolidated audited financial results for the half and financial year ended 31st 
March, 2024. 
 
Kindly update the same on your records. 
 
Thanking you, 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 

For Deepak Chemtex Limited 
 
 
 
Saurabh Deepak Arora 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00404150 
Email id: saurabh@deepakchemtex.in  

SAURABH 
DEEPAK ARORA

Digitally signed by 
SAURABH DEEPAK ARORA 
Date: 2024.05.31 16:07:44 
+05'30'

mailto:saurabh@deepakchemtex.in


ADV & ASSOCIATES B-601, Raylon Arcade, 
RK Mandir Road,Kondivita, JB 1 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS i (Fast), Mumbai - 400059 
Tel : 90290 59911 
Email : advassociates(@gmail.com 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Consolidated Financial Results of Deepak Chemtex Limited for the half year 
ended and year ended 31" March, 2024 pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

To 

The Board of Directors, 
DEEPAK CHEMTEX LIMITED 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Half year ended 31" 
March, 2024 and for the Year ended 31* March, 2024 of Deepak Chemtex Limited (the Parent’) which includes 
its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred as “the Group”) (‘the statement’)attached 

herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) ('the Listing Regulations'). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement: 

i includes the financial results of the following entities: 

1. DCPL SPECIALITY CHEMICALS PRIVATE LIMITED 

1. SOUTH WEST CHEMICALS CORPORATION 

ii, is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations; and 

iii. gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 

in the applicable Accounting Standards ('AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in 

India, of the net profit and other financial information of the Group for the half year ended 31* March. 

2024 and for the year ended 31* March 2024. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs') specified under section 143(10) 

of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act'). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in 
the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement section of our report. We are independent of the 

Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ('the 
ICAI') together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31% March 2024 under the provisions of the Act and the rules there under. and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of 

Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Statement 

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management and approved by the Board 

of Directors, has been prepared on the basis of the audited consolidated financial statements. This 

responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view of the 

consolidated net profit and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, 

read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 

compliance with Regulations 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

The respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible 

for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding 

the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and 

application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and 
prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were 

operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant 10 the 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the pury 
the Statement by the Management and the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.



In preparing the Statement, the respective Management and Board of Directors of the companies included in 

the Group are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, 
disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are also responsible for overseeing 

the Company's financial reporting process. - 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Statement 

’{f‘h P 

Al opinion on the Statement. We are responsible for the direction, supe  peri 

QA ){« audit of financial information of such entities included in the Statement of which we arc the 

< o independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Statement, which have been audited by 

| ERN:128045W ; 

o 

?74 '\“% 

=~ Statement of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matlers, 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 

with Standards on Auditing, specified under section 143(10) of the Act, will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if. 

individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 

uscrs taken on the basis of this Statement. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing, we exercise professional judgment and 

‘maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

« Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, 

design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 

collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

«  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3) (i) of the Act, we are also responsible 

for cxpressing our opinion on whether the Company has in place adequate internal financial controls 

with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the management. 

«  Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 

conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. 

If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's 

report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 

opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's 

report. However, future cvents or conditions may cause the Group to cease fo continue as a going 

concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures. 

and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that 

achieves fair presentation. 

o Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence 

statements/financial results/financial information of the entities W 
regarding the standalone/consolidated financial 

ithin the Group to express an 

rvision and performance of the 

tion, supervision and 
the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the 

n. 
performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsi 

rmance of the Parent and such other entitics included in the 

the planned scope and 

ible for our audit opini 

‘e communicate with those charged with goves



timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
‘may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of 

the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

Other Matters 

% We did not audit the Financial Statements of Foreign Subsidiaries included in the Consolidated 

Financial Results; whose Financial Statements include total assets of Rs. 297.87 Lakhs and total 
revenues of Rs 274.62 Lakhs for the year ended 3 1st March, 2024. These Financial Statement have 
been Certified by the Parent Management and furnished to us, and our conclusion on the Statement, 

in so far relates to the amount and disclosure included in respect of subsidiaries, is based solely on 

these management certified financial statement. 

ii. The statement includes the result for the half year ended 31 March, 2024, being the balancing figure 

between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published unaudited year to 

date figures up to the half year ended 30" September 2023 of the current financial year which were 

subject to limited review by us. 

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters. 

For AD V & ASSOCIATES 

Chartered Accountants 

FRN : 128045W 

o3 Sk 
Pratik Kabra 

Partner 
M.No.: 611401 
UDIN: 24611401BKCKXA9599 
Place: Mumbai 
Date: 30" May 2024 



got listed on 
Revenue from oerations (aross) 2760.98) BSE SME . 4670.29 
Less; Excise duty platform w.e.f. 
Revenue from overations (net) 2760.98, 217430 0sth December, 4670.29) 

2023, 1 |other income 79.76 38.54| Therefore, half 118,30 113.44) 
ar en 1 |Total revenue (1+11) 2840.74]  2212.98) rpeena e 4783.73 

IV |Exoenses oo repaced by 
(2) Cost of materials consumed 1862.30] 1052.87| {he ormpany 2935.17] 2681.67) 
(b) Purchases of stock-In-trade -43.34 208.09] B st time, 164.55 
(c) Chanae in inventories of finished aoods. work in proaress & stock in trade -217.82] 31.02| hence, financial -186.80 
() Emolovee benefits exoense 172,03 134.89) FEuis for sex 306.92 
(e) Finance costs 0.28 3:25] manths ended 3.53) 
() Depreciation and amortisation expense 48.30 36.92| on 31th march, 85.22 
(0) Other exoenses 591.70) 332.37| 2023 are not 924.07 

applicable. 
Total exoenses 2432.45 1800.21, 423266 

Vv |Profit/(Loss) before prior period, exceptional and extraordinary items 408.30 412.73 821.03 
VI |prior period Items 000 0.00 0.00 0.00) 
Vit Exceotional items 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
VI [Profit / (Loss) before extraordinary items and tax (V-VI) 408.30 41273 821.03] 817.28 
X |Extraordinar items 000 0.00] 

X |Profit / (Loss) before tax (VII-VIIT) 408.30 412.73 821.03 817.28 
XU |Tax exoense: 

() Current tax exoense for current vear 12075 10463 225.38 216.77] 
(b) Short/Excess Provisions for Previous Years. 116 116 
(c) Deferred Tax Income -0.29 3.08 279 11,45} 

XIt |Profit/(Loss) from the vear from continuina operations (XI -XII) 286.10 311.18] 597.28 611.97 

XIE - |Profit/(Loss) from the vear from discontinuina oerations 
XIv [Tax Exoenses from discontinuina ooerations 
XV [Profit/(Loss) from the vear from discontinuina operations (XIV-XV) 

XV [Profit/(Loss) for the vear(XIII+XVI) 286.10 597.28 511,97 

Vil |Earninas per eauity share : 
1 [sasic 321 3.49 671 122.60) 
2)  [Diluted 321 3.49 671 122.60) 

\ 

For 4nd on behalf of the 
Degpsk Chemtex Limi 

i 



1|Shareholde! 

4|current liabiliti 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

' funds. 
(a) Share capital 
(b) Reserves and surplus 

2|Money Received aqainst share warrant 
3] Mincrity Interest 

3|Non-current liabilities 
(a) Lona-term borrowinas 
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 
(c) Lona term Provisions 

(a) Short-term borrowinas 
(b) Trade pavables 
(c) Other current liabillties 
(d) Short Term Provision 

ASSETS 

1[Non-current assets 
(a) Propertv. Plant & Eauipment and Intanaible Assets 

(1) Progerty, Plant & Equipment 
(i) Capital Work in Proaress 

(b) Lona-term loans and advances 
() Deffered Tax Assets 

2|Current assets 
(a) Current investments 
(b) Inventories 
(c) Trade receivables 
(d) Cash and cash equivalents 
() Short term Loans and advances 
(f) Other current assets 

TOTAL| 

TOTAL 

1086.40 49.90] 
3108.92 1513.01 

4195.32 —1568.91] 

0.00 0.70) 

0.00 4.25 
0.00 0.00| 

36.73 27.33 

36.73 32,28 

154.51| 132.54 
409.78] 426,12 
274.70| 116.92 
24,12 105,56 

863.11 781,14 

___5095.16 —2362.32] 

752.42 436.69 
0.00 9.39 

3064 2642 
9,53 6,74 

792,60 A479.24] 

656.98 429.38 
1434.50 1113.79) 
1971.78 100.31 

79.02f 31.30] 
160.28| 228.30] 

3 1903.08| 
5095.16 2382.32 

T Ches 
DATE: 30-05-2024 

Forand on behglf of the Board of Directors 
k Chemte Limited 



A. Cash Flow arising from operating activities 
Net Profit /(Loss) before Tax 821.03 817.28 

Adjustment for : 
a) Depreciation 85.22 65.85] 
b) Interest paid 3.53] 3.87 
d) Interest Received 44.09 5.81 

Operating Profit/(Loss) before working capital changes 865.70 881.20 

Changes in working capital 
Inventories -227.60 -213.97 

Sundry Debtors -320.71 -269.57 

Advances & other receivable -47.72] 7.18| 

Other Current Assets 68.02 20.81 

Trade and other payables -16.34) 45.62 
Other Current Liabilities 157.78 -35.04 
Long term Provision -72.04 113.07 

Cash generated from operations 407.09 549.30 

Less: Income Tax paid for the year 226.54. 201.76 
180.55 347.54 

B. Cash flow from Investing activities 
Increase in Fixed Assets and Capital WIP -391.06 -214.71 

Decrease / (Increase) Long Term loans & Advances -4.22 ~7.20] 

Decrease / (Increase) Other non-current Investment 

Interest Received 44.09 5.81 

Net cash Generated/(used) in investing activities -351.19 -216.10 

C. Cash flow from financing activities 
Proceeds of Issue of Shares 2027.92 0.00 

Increase\(Decrease) in Long term Loan -4.25 -45.15| 

Interest paid -3.53) -3.87, 
Short term Borrowing 21.97. -24.35] 

Net Cash Generated/(used) in financing activities 2042.11 -73.37| 

Net Increase/(decrease) in & cash equivalent 1871.47 58.07| 

Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of the year 100.31 42.24 

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of the year 1971.78 100.31 

Foy d on behalf &f the Board of Directors 

D¢ Chemtex 

A\ 
Satirabh Arora 

PLACE: Chennai 
DATE: 30-05-2024 



The above Said Financial Results were Reviewed by the Audit Committee and then approved by the board of directors at their 

: respective Meetings held on 30/05/2024 

2 [ The Statutory Auditor Have Carried out Independed audit for the year ended 31.03.2024 

S [T sstement s pepired  sceardancs wilh (e requremer of Accouning Sandad (A5 Specied under secton 133 ofthe 
companies Act, 2013 read with rule 7 of the companies (Accounts) Rules 2014 
as per MCA Notificaiton dated 16th February, 2015 Companies whose shares are listed on SME exchnage as referred to in Chapter XB of 

a SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulariton, 2009, are exempted from the compulsory requirement of adoption of 

IND-As. 

5 The Company is operating in a Single Segment. Hence, the above financial results are based on single segment only. 

o [EaringPershare Earing P share s clcuated on the welghied average f the share capial ecenved by th compnay. Fal year 
EPS is not annualised. 

7 Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on 31st March, 2024 is enclosed herewith. 

The company had made an initial public offering (IPO) of 28,80,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 each fully paid up for cash at a 
8 |price of Rs. 80 per equity share(including share premium of Rs. 70 per equity share) aggregating to Rs. 2304.00lakhs. The equity shares 

of the company got listed on BSE Emerge Platform on 6th December, 2023 

5 [The Statutory Auitorshave carred out the Statutory aualtof e above Tnanca esu s of the Company and ave expressed 
unmodified opinion on these results. 

o |Fisures of lfyear ended on March 31,2024 represent the Gference between he audiied Rgures i respectoful inanca yearsand 
the published unaudited figures of six months ended on September 30, 2023. 

11 [The figures of the previous period have been re-grouped of rearranged, wherever considered necessary. 

| |TeProceeds of IPO have been utiised il March 31, 2024 as pet the below mentioned tabl: 

(Amount in Lakhs) 

Amount 

Object of the Issue Aoeuto pay| ATORY | Bulunce Axsiiabie Balance Available as Fixed Deposits 
410! Urilised in Bank 

the Object 

Public Issue Expenses 232.27 23227 - - 

[To meet Working Capital Requirement 125000 9504 B 115496 
Funding Capital Expenditure towards installation 
of additional plant and machinery saso| 3000 ) 60 

(General Corporate Purpose 9739|4217 - W52 
Funding Capital Expenditure towards installation 
of additional plant and machinery for his 
Subsidiary 26984 |  39.84 230.00 

Total 2304.00] 43932 - 1.864.68 

6T And on behalf qf the Board of Directors 

1 k Chemtex Limited 

VY 
rabh Aror: 

IDATE: 30-05-2024 


